evaluated its lease liability using incremental borrowing rates assessed at the date of
transition with a right-of-use assets of equal value.

The Group has elected, under IFRS 16, not to recognise right-of-use lease assets and lease
liabilities for short-term and low value leases. It continues to recognise these lease costs on
a straight-line basis over the lease term within Administrative and other operating expenses
in the Consolidated Income Statement.

The equity reserves of the Group at 1 January 2019 have been adjusted to reflect the
derecognition of legal and other costs associated with lease agreements previously
expensed over the lease term. Whilst qualifying costs of this nature incurred would be
included in the value of the associated right-of-use asset following adoption of IFRS 16,
under the transition approach adopted this treatment is not followed.

Management have implemented new processes and procedures across the Group to ensure
compliance with the new accounting standard.

27

As Reported 31 December 2019 (£m)
Add back IFRS

16 interest
charge

Add back
IFRS 16

depreciation
charge

Less
Amortization
of legal fees

Less lease
incentives

Less lease
cost

Excluding
impact of

IFRS 16

Revenue 997.3 – – – – – 997.3

Cost of sales (642.7) – – – – – (642.7)

Gross profit 354.6 – – – – – 354.6

Selling and distribution expenses (95.0) – – – – – (95.0)

Administrative and other operating
expenses

(277.3) – 12.3 (0.2) 1.2 (15.5) (279.5)

Other (expense) (19.0) – – – – – (19.0)

Operating (loss) (36.7) – 12.3 (0.2) 1.2 (15.5) (38.9)

Finance Income 16.3 – – – – – 16.3

Finance Expense (83.9) 4.6 – – – – (79.3)

(Loss) before tax (104.3) 4.6 12.3 (0.2) 1.2 (15.5) (101.9)

Adjusted EBITDA 134.2 – – (0.2) 1.2 (15.5) 119.7

Alternative Performance Measures

All metrics and commentary in this presentation exclude adjusting items unless stated otherwise.

Certain financial data within this presentation have been rounded.

In the reporting of financial information, the Directors have adopted various Alternative Performance Measures ("APMs"), previously called 'Non GAAP measures'. APMs should
be considered in addition to IFRS measurements. The Directors believe that these APMs assist in providing useful information on the underlying performance of the Group,
enhance the comparability of information between reporting periods, and are used internally by the Directors to measure the Group's performance.